

## Corrigendum/Addendum/Clarification: RFP for Supply of Servers, Network Switches & All Flash Unified Storage on Rental Basis.

## (RFP No: BCML/ IT/ 2023-24/002)

Sr No	Page No	Point No	Description	New RFP Clause/ Amendment/ Clarification
1	19	1	Delivery - The Rental Hardware must be delivered and installed as per scope within a period of 10 days in total from the date of placing of the purchase order by BOBCAPS.	No Change.
2	7	2	Rental Payment (Quarterly basis) will be released only on satisfactory services as per scope of work as certified by officer in charge of BOBCAPS and after producing the invoice	Rental Payment (Quarterly  Advance basis) will be released only on satisfactory services as per scope of work as certified by officer in charge of BOBCAPS and after producing the invoice
3	10	RENTAL SERVER - NAVI MUMBAI: (QTY3) - 1. Processor	2 x Intel® Xeon® Gold 6458Q (32C/64T, 3.1GHz) or higher	2 x Intel® Xeon® Gold 6458Q (32C/64T, 3.1GHz) or higher or 2 x Intel Xeon-Gold 6430 2.1GHz 32-core 270W Processor
4	10	RENTAL SERVER - NAVI MUMBAI: (QTY3) - 11. Operating System	VMware vSphere ESXi 7.0.3 and above	Server Hardware should be compatible with said OS, Licenses are not required to be consider under this RFP by the bidders
5	10	RENTAL SERVER - HYDERABAD: (QTY3) - 1. Processor	2 x Intel® Xeon® Gold 6458Q (32C/64T, 3.1GHz) or higher	2 x Intel® Xeon® Gold 6458Q (32C/64T, 3.1GHz) or higher or 2 x Intel Xeon-Gold 6430 2.1GHz 32-core 270W Processor
6	10	RENTAL SERVER - HYDERABAD: (QTY3) - 11. Operating System	VMware vSphere ESXi 7.0.3 and above	Server Hardware should be compatible with VMware vSphere ESXi 7.0.3 and above, Licenses are not required to be consider under this RFP by the bidders
7	11	RENTAL ALL FLASH UNIFIED STORAGE NAVI MUMBAI:(QTY1) Host interface	Should have minimum of 2x16Gb / 2 x10Gb FC/iSCSI ports across dual controller.	Should have minimum of 2x16Gb or 2 x10Gb FC or iSCSI ports across dual controller.

(RFP No: BCML/ IT/ 2023-24/002)



			( an	GD . 17
8	11	RENTAL ALL FLASH UNIFIED STORAGE NAVI MUMBAI:(QTY1) Cache capacity	16 GB per controller or higher per controller	12 GB per controller or higher per controller
9	12	RENTAL ALL FLASH UNIFIED STORAGE HYDERABAD:(QTY 1) Host interface	Should have minimum of 2x16Gb / 2 x10Gb FC/iSCSI ports across dual controller.	Should have minimum of 2x16Gb or 2 x10Gb FC or iSCSI ports across dual controller.
10	12	RENTAL ALL FLASH UNIFIED STORAGE HYDERABAD:(QTY 1) Cache capacity	16 GB per controller or higher per controller	12 GB per controller or higher per controller
11	13	2.1	Switch should have Minimum 48 ports support 1/10 Gbps SFP ports. The proposed switch should support native 10G and should be populated with 24* / 48*10G & 2*1G Multimode fiber transceivers for downlink connectivity & 6*10G ports for uplink connectivity with (SFP+ 4*40G(SM) LR- S-LC 10 Km)	Switch should have Minimum 48 ports support 1/10 Gbps SFP+ ports. The proposed switch should support native 10G and should be populated with 22* / 46*10G Multimode & 2*1G Multimode fiber transceivers for downlink connectivity & 4*40G ports for uplink connectivity with (4*40G(SM) LR- 10 Km) Standard Switch port supported by OEMs are 48 port 10G and 6x 40/100G. Based on the required transceiver for solution, Bidder can propose required quantity of transceiver.
12	14	2.1	Switch should have Minimum 48 ports support 1/10 Gbps SFP ports. The proposed switch should support native 10G and should be populated with 24* / 48*10G & 2*1G Multimode fiber transceivers for downlink connectivity & 6*10G ports for uplink connectivity with (SFP+ 4*40G(SM) LR- S-LC 10 Km)	Switch should have Minimum 48 ports support 1/10 Gbps SFP+ ports. The proposed switch should support native 10G and should be populated with 22* / 46*10G Multimode & 2*1G Multimode fiber transceivers for downlink connectivity & 4*40G ports for uplink connectivity with (4*40G(SM) LR-10 Km) Standard Switch port supported by OEMs are 48 port 10G and 6x 40/100G. Based on the required transceiver for solution, Bidder can proposed exact quantity of transceiver.



13	General Queries	Request to kindly convert the Rental into OEM Opex Model, Since it's a critical setup.	No Change
14	General Queries	Need 3 Years Minimum commitment for the Opex model	Purchase order and contract term will be for 3 Years (Minimum) only; however it will have a standard exit clause with 180 days advance written notice by BOBCAPS.
15	General Queries	Whether bidder can quote for older hardware or only brandnew hardware is required to be quoted?	Bidders need to ensure that they are quoting for brand new hardware only. Older hardware will not be considered.